

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED by MSC 4/11/2025 5:19:17 PM

IN RE BARBER/ESPINOZA, MINORS.

Supreme Court No. 167745

Court of Appeals No. 369359

Lenawee Cir. Ct. No. 23-000033-NA

Amicus Brief of Center for the Rights of Abused Children

Tom Jose* (AZ Bar No. 035257)
CENTER FOR THE RIGHTS OF
ABUSED CHILDREN
3219 E. Camelback Road, #195
Phoenix, AZ 85018
(602) 710-1135
minuteentries@thecenterforchildren.org

Sean T.H. Dutton (P77515)
KIENBAUM HARDY VIVIANO PELTON &
FORREST, PLC
280 N. Old Woodward, Suite 400
Birmingham, Michigan 48009
(248) 645-0000
sdutton@khvpf.com

**Pro hac vice admission forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Center for the Rights of Abused Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Index of Authorities.....	3
Interest of Amicus.....	7
Introduction.....	8
Argument	10
I. Mother abused CB when she sexually exploited her, and MCL 722.638 does not require Mother to have penetrated CB to constitute an aggravating circumstance.	10
II. Foster children in Michigan have both substantive and procedural due process rights to be free from unnecessary harm, which the trial court respected when it suspended Mother’s contact with the Children; application of any statute requiring reversal of that suspension would thus violate the Children’s due process rights.....	14
A. When the trial court removed the Children from their Mother’s home, it took an affirmative action that created a corresponding affirmative duty to protect the Children’s safety and personal security under the Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	15
B. The trial court afforded all parties the procedural process due, and the court of appeals erred by reversing the trial court’s order that respected the Children’s substantive and procedural due process rights.	17
i. Private Interests Affected	19
ii. Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.....	20
iii. Government Interest.....	20
III. Without this Court’s intervention, the harms caused by the court of appeals’ decision will be deep and widespread.	21
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Regents v Roth</i> , 408 US 564 (1972)	18
<i>City of Owosso v Pouillon</i> , 254 Mich App 210 (2002)	20
<i>Connor B ex rel Vigurs v Patrick</i> , 774 F3d 45 (CA 1, 2014)	16
<i>DeShaney v Winnebago Cty Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 489 US 189 (1989)	16
<i>Doe ex rel Johnson v SC Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 597 F3d 163 (CA 4, 2010)	16
<i>Doe v NY City Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 649 F2d 134 (CA 2,1981).....	16
<i>Gutteridge v Oklahoma</i> , 878 F3d 1233 (CA 10, 2018)	16
<i>HAL ex rel Lewis v Foltz</i> , 551 F3d 1227 (CA 11, 2008)	16
<i>Hecht v Nat'l Heritage Acads, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586 (2016).....	11
<i>Herbstman v Shiftan</i> , 363 Mich 64 (1961).....	19
<i>In re B Hurt-Ernsberger</i> , No. 370609; 2025 WL 893023 (Mich App 2025)	21
<i>In re Barber/Espinoza</i> , ___ Mich App ___; 2024 WL 4244578 (Sept 19, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Certified Questions From US Dist Court, W Dist of Mich, S Div</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020).....	14, 21
<i>In re Clausen</i> , 442 Mich 648 (1993).....	14
<i>In re Ferranti</i> , 504 Mich 1 (2019).....	20

<i>In re JK,</i> 468 Mich 202 (2003).....	17, 19
<i>In re LL Kahn,</i> No. 370871; 2024 WL 4820726 (Mich App 2024)	21
<i>In re Maricopa Cty Juv Action No. JD-561,</i> 638 P.2d 692 (Ariz. 1981).....	19, 20
<i>In re Olive/Metts,</i> 297 Mich App 35 (2012)	24
<i>In re Rinesmith,</i> 144 Mich App 475 (1985).....	17
<i>In re Rood,</i> 483 Mich 73 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Story,</i> No. 371170; 2025 WL 641223 (Mich App 2025)	21
<i>In re Trejo,</i> 462 Mich 341 (2000).....	17, 19
<i>In re VanDalen,</i> 293 Mich App 120 (2011).....	20
<i>In re Walters,</i> ___ Mich App ___; 2025 WL 20947 (2025)	21
<i>In re Wicker,</i> No. 371168; 2025 WL 243178 (Mich App 2025)	21
<i>Ingraham v Wright,</i> 430 US 651 (1977)	16
<i>Johns v Johns,</i> 178 Mich App 101 (1989).....	10
<i>Matthews v Eldridge,</i> 424 US 319 (1976)	18
<i>MD by Stukenberg v Abbott,</i> 907 F3d 237 (CA 5, 2018)	19
<i>MD ex rel Stukenberg v Abbott,</i> 907 F3d 237 (CA 5, 2018)	16

<i>Meador v Cabinet for Human Res,</i> 902 F2d 474 (CA 6, 1990)	16, 18
<i>Nicini v Morra,</i> 212 F3d 798 (CA 3, 2000) (en banc)	16
<i>Norfleet ex rel Norfleet v Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs,</i> 989 F2d 289 (CA 8, 1993)	16
<i>Paton v Paton,</i> 363 Mich 192 (1961).....	19
<i>People v LaLone,</i> 432 Mich 103 (1989).....	17
<i>Reed v Palmer,</i> 906 F3d 540 (CA 7, 2018)	16
<i>Santosky v Kramer,</i> 455 US 745 (1982)	19
<i>Smith v DC,</i> 413 F3d 86 (CA DC, 2005)	16
<i>Tamas v Dep't of Soc & Health Servs,</i> 630 F3d 833 (CA 9, 2010)	16
<i>Taylor v Ledbetter,</i> 818 F2d 791 (CA 11, 1987)	18
<i>TOMRA of N Am, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 505 Mich 333 (2020).....	10
<i>Wiersma v Wiersma,</i> 241 Mich 565 (1928).....	10
<i>Wyandotte Elec Supply Co v Elec Tech Sys, Inc,</i> 499 Mich 127 (2016).....	12
<i>Youngberg v Romeo,</i> 457 US 307 (1982)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 17	14
US Const Amend XIV	14

Statutes & Rules

MCL 712A.19a 24
MCL 722.622 11, 12
MCL 722.628 18
MCL 722.638 *passim*
MCR 7.312 7

Other Authorities

*Allentown Man Arrested for Raping 2 Young Girls; A Victim’s Mother ‘Sold’
Her for Cash, Drugs, Police Say*, NBC10 Philadelphia (Sept 4, 2024) 23
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed, 2024) 11
Nat’l Child Traumatic Stress Network, *About Child Sex Trafficking* 23
*No One Can Hurt You Like Family: What We Know About Familial
Trafficking Identification and Response*, Comm Policing Dispatch, Vol
17, Iss 1 (Jan 2024) 22, 23
Polaris Project, *Human Trafficking During the COVID and Post-COVID
Era* (2023) 22
Samantha Kamman, *FBI Exposes Troubling Trend of Texas Parents
Trafficking Children for Drugs*, Christian Post Reporter (Jan 27, 2025) 23
Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(2012) 11
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1981) 11
UN Office on Drugs & Crime, *Global Report on Trafficking in Persons*
(2022) 22
